Development Committee – 17 January 2022 <u>Shetland Islands Council Committee Information - Meetings</u>

Item	Subject	Decision
1	Local Development Plan - Main Issues Report and Consultation	The Committee RESOLVED to approve the publication of the Shetland Local Development Plan 2: Main Issues Report for public consultation for a period of 6 weeks.
2	Sullom Voe Harbour Area Masterplan	The Committee RESOLVED to approve further consultation on the Draft Sullom Voe Harbour Masterplan.
3	Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2022 - 2027	 the Strategic Housing Investment Programme 2022/23 – 2026/27 as set out in Appendix 1 (a) and (b) for submission to Scottish Government; and delegated authority to the Director of Development Services (or his nominee) to assign approved projects from the SHIP to meet programme variations (including, but not limited to, power under delegated authority to pull forward an approved project from later years if additional funding becomes available).
4	Connectivity in Shetland - Strategic Outline Programme	 The Committee NOTED: the issues raised in the report regarding connectivity in Shetland; and that the Director of Development Services is progressing the development of a Strategic Outline Programme guiding actions to address those areas which will not benefit from the rollout of the Scottish Government's R100 Programme
5	Future Energy - Just Transition	The Committee CONSIDERED and COMMENTED on the contents of this report and RECOMMENDED that Shetland Islands Council: • NOTES the alignment of Shetland Islands Council energy transition priorities with the outcome

		 objectives and best practice processes for "Just Transition"; and RESOLVES to approve the draft engagement activity described in section 2 of Appendix 1 and to promote the draft principles for energy development as set out in draft in section 3 of Appendix 1 with prospective developers, to inform them of Shetland priorities and, seek their alignment with the delivery of those principles should they bring any projects forward in the Shetland area
6	Shetland's Water Safety Policy	 The Committee RECOMMENDED that the Council RESOLVES to: APPROVE 'Shetland's Water Safety Policy' at Appendix 1, to be added to the Council's Policy Framework set out in the Council's constitution (Part A – 3(2)), to be managed by the Development Committee; and NOTE that a Shetland Water Safety Partnership will be established to deliver on the priority actions contained in the Policy, reporting progress on a quarterly basis to the Shetland Community Safety & Resilience Board (SCSRB).
7	Community Planning & Development - Financial Support Update	The Committee NOTED the delegated approvals made under the Community Planning & Development Grant Schemes for 2020/21 and the grant payments to support organisations directly contributing to reducing inequality.

END